The criteria for sale were in line with IFRS 5 according to the Group's portfolio

transfer decision, therefore the Group classified its non-life insurance portfolio as

held for sale. In accordance with the accounting policy described above, the

portfolio held for sale was valued at its book value, because its fair value less the

costs to sell is expected to be higher, than the book value. The fair value less the

costs to sell is equal to the expected purchase price less the legal, consulting and

data room services fees.

Therefore, the total non-life segment of the Group was reclassified in the

consolidated statement of financial position to the discontinued operations’ assets

and liabilities. Likewise, in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

we separately disclosed the discontinued operations’ after-tax income and other

comprehensive income. Data for the comparative period were consequently

restated to reflect reclassification. A detailed derivation of the comparative period

is presented in Note 51, together with a correction for prior years.

93

  Data in THUF

ASSETS
Consolidated data

before
reclassification

Reclassification
of discontinued

operations
31.12.2019

Intangible Assets   646 467   -   32 209   614 258

Property, plant and equipment   107 664   -   10 424   97 240

Right of use assets   144 787   -   25 532   119 255

Deferred tax asset   415 275   -   415 275

Deferred acquisition costs   2 502 480   -   1 128 819   1 373 661

Reinsurer’s share of technical reserves   3 909 902   -   3 666 515   243 387

Investments accounted for using the equity
method

   565 787   -   565 787

Available-for-sale financial assets   26 729 091   -   7 018 857   19 710 234

Investments for policyholders of unit-linked life
insurance policies

   70 547 706   -   70 547 706

Financial assets – investment contracts   3 984 403   -   3 984 403

Receivables from insurance policy holders   2 252 528   -   299 435   1 953 093

Receivables from insurance intermediaries   239 349   -   198 253   41 096

Receivables from reinsurance   154 391   -   145 777   8 614

Other assets and prepayments   258 419   -   245 158   13 261

Other receivables   300 513   -   80 027   220 486

Cash and cash equivalents   1 773 613   -   286 383   1 487 230

Assets of discontinued operations   -   13 137 389   13 137 389

Total assets   114 532 375   -   114 532 375

LIABILITIES

Technical reserves   21 303 722   -   8 070 348   13 233 374

Technical reserves for policyholders of unit-
linked life insurance policies

   70 547 706   -   70 547 706

Investment contracts   3 984 403   -   3 984 403

Financial liabilities-derivatives   4 528   -   4 528

Loans and financial reinsurance   435 613   -   435 613

Liabilities from reinsurance   1 303 741   -   1 209 060   94 681

Liabilities to insurance policy holders   711 905   -   274 320   437 585

Liabilities to insurance intermediaries   505 549   -   237 092   268 457

Lease liabilities   152 472   -   28 034   124 438

Other liabilities and provisions 1 956 158   -   1 223 805   732 353

Liabilites to shareholders   25 495   -   25 495

Liabilities of discontinued operations - 11 042 659 11 042 659

Total liabilities   100 931 292   -   100 931 292

NET ASSETS   13 601 083   -   13 601 083

94

   Data in THUF

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income

Consolidated data
before

reclassification

Reclassification
of discontinued

operations
2019

Gross written premium   27 490 908   -   9 450 349   18 040 559

Changes in unearned premiums reserve -   218 580   61 637   -   156 943

Earned premiums, gross   27 272 328   -   9 388 712   17 883 616

Ceded reinsurance premiums -   5 209 834   4 960 935   -   248 899

Earned premiums, net   22 062 494   -   4 427 777   17 634 717

Premium and commission income from
investment contracts

   125 214   -   125 214

Commission and profit sharing due from
reinsurers

   1 838 420   -   1 836 712   1 708

Investment income   10 786 209   -   517 421   10 268 788

Yield on investment accounted for using equity
method(profit)

   442 301   -   442 301

Other operating income   1 033 856   -   159 024   874 832

Other income   14 226 000   -   2 513 157   11 712 843

Total income   36 288 494   -   6 940 934   29 347 560

   #HIÁNYZIK

Claim payments and benefits, claim settlement
costs

-   19 305 970   4 846 842   -   14 459 128

Recoveries, reinsurer’s share   2 920 833   -   2 892 504   28 329

Net changes in value of the life technical
reserves and unit-linked life insurance reserves

-   8 085 779   993 076   -   7 092 703

Investment expenses -   1 584 475   210 606   -   1 373 869

Change in the fair value of liabilities relating to
investment contracts

-   458 480   -   -   458 480

Investment expenses, changes in reserves
and benefits, net

-   26 513 871   3 158 020   -   23 355 851

Fees, commissions and other acquisition costs -   7 073 024   3 487 262   -   3 585 762

Other operating costs -   1 982 398   589 151   -   1 393 247

Other expenses -   1 027 514   792 741   -   234 773

Operating costs -   10 082 936   4 869 154   -   5 213 782

Profit/Loss before taxation -   344 315   1 122 242   777 927

Tax income/expenses -   214 248   42 661 -   171 587

Deferred tax income/expenses -   80 278   134 592   54 314

Profit/Loss after taxation -   638 841   1 299 495   660 654

Profit/Loss after taxation of discontinued

operations
-  -   1 299 495   -   1 299 495

Total Profit/Loss after taxation -   638 841   -   -   638 841

Comprehensive income, would be reclassified to
profit or loss in the future

   315 404   -   42 007   273 397

Other comprehensive income   315 404   -   42 007   273 397

Other comprehensive income of
discontinued operations

   -   42 007   42 007

Total other comprehensive income   315 404   -   315 404

Total comprehensive income -   323 437   -   -   323 437

95

Earnings after taxes in non-controlling interests are attributable entirely to

continuing operations, i.e. the earnings after taxes of the discontinued operation

is included in the profit attributable to the equity holders of the company.

20 OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  Data in THUF

  2019
2018

restated

Other comprehensive income which can be reclassified to
profit or loss in the future

   273 397   -   911 774

Other comprehensive income of discontinued operations   42 007   -   132 941

Total other comprehensive income   315 404   -   1 044 715

[…]

Total   7 744 159   19 807 713

107

30 INSURANCE RECEIVABLES FROM POLICY HOLDERS

Data in THUF

  31 December 2019
31 December

2018

Before

reclassification
Reclassification
of discontinued

operations

After
reclassification Total

Insurance premium receivables from
policy holders

   1 836 515   - 299 435   1 537 079   1 990 063

Pending charge receivables   416 014   -   416 014   530 212

Total of insurance receivables
from policy holders

   2 252 529   - 299 435   1 953 093   2 520 275

Most of the receivables from insurance policy holders are premium receivables due

within 90 days. The age and structure of receivables remained the same.

The Company establishes a cancellation reserve for receivables expected to be not

recovered, as described in Section 3.5.4 (d).

31 RECEIVABLES FROM INSURANCE INTERMEDIARIES

Data in THUF

  31 December 2019
31 December

2018

Before

reclassification
Reclassification
of discontinued

operations

After
reclassification Total

Receivables from insurance brokers
gross

   694 607   -   241 993   452 614   1 057 137

Receivables from insurance
brokers-impairment

-   455 258   43 740   -  411 518   -   578 307

Total of receivables from
insurance intermediaries

   239 349   198 253   41 096   478 829

Receivables on insurance intermediaries mainly include claims receivables from

the repayment of commission to non-active (discontinued) brokers, which have

not changed in net value significantly compared to 2018. In case of the non-life

segment the decrease of the receivables from insurance brokers can be explained

by decrease of receivables of the net accounting brokers, mainly because of the

suspension of Italian guarantee products.

Impairment includes impairment due to past commission advances, and

impairment formed against receivables from other brokers.

108

32 RECEIVABLES FROM REINSURERS

Data in THUF

  31 December 2019
31 December

2018

Before

reclassification
Reclassification
of discontinued

operations

After
reclassification Total

Receivables from reinsurers   190 703   -   182 090   8 614   113 870

Impairment of receivables from
reinsurers

-   36 312   36 312   -  -  18 897

Total of receivables from
reinsurers

   154 391   -   145 777   8 614   113 870

33 OTHER ASSETS AND PREPAYMENTS

Data in THUF

  31 December 2019
31 December

2018

Before

reclassification
Reclassification
of discontinued

operations

After
reclassification Total

Prepaid expenses   248 918   245 156   3 762   255 808

Interest, rental fees, and other
accrued income

   2 782   -   2 782   1 124

Inventories   6 717   -   6 717   10 598

Total of other assets and
prepaid expenses and accrued
income

   258 417   245 156   13 261   267 530

34 OTHER RECEIVABLES

Data in THUF

  31 December 2019
31

December
2018

Before

reclassification
Reclassification
of discontinued

operations

After
reclassification Total

Customer receivables 10 684   -   184   10 501   3 138

Loans granted   47 490   -   47 490   48 933

Receivables from investment fund
management

   55 828   -   55 828   61 817

Advance payments to suppliers and
state

   145 950   -   78 502   67 449   133 810

Other receivables   15 559   -   1 342  14 218   12 449

Purchase of shares advance
payment

   25 000   -   25 000   25 000

Total of other receivables 300 513   -   80 027   220 486   285 147

109

Other receivables did not change significantly compared to 2018. The gross

amount of other receivables in connection with discountinued operations is HUF
1 338 928 thousands, and the impairment is HUF 1 338 170 thousands regarding

it. The effect of this is disclosed in Note 51.

35 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
   Data in THUF

31 December

2019
31 December

2018

Demand deposits   1 773 613   1 299 767

Reclassification of discontinued operations -   286 383   -

Total cash and cash equivalents   1 487 230   1 299 767

36 TECHNICAL RESERVES AND RE-INSURER’S SHARE
THEREOF

Data in THUF

  31 December 2019
31 December

2018

Gross value of technical
reserves

Before
reclassification

Reclassification
of discontinued

operations

After
reclassification Total

Unearned premium reserve   4 823 773   4 159 346   664 427   4 605 193

Actuarial reserves   7 606 428   -   17 287   7 589 141   6 265 516

Reserve for premium refunds
dependent on profit

   1 242 924   -   94 544   1 148 380   567 899

Reserve for premium refunds
independent of profit

   30 056   -   30 056   92 610

Claim reserves:   4 815 207   3 748 704   1 066 503   3 616 779

- RBNS   4 093 018   3 180 596   912 422   2 734 970

- IBNR 722 189   -  568 108   154 081   370 450

Cancellation reserve   1 314 841   -   50 467   1 264 374   1 573 438

Other reserve   1 470 493   -   1 470 493   1 427 081

 - Reserve for policyholder’s loyalty
bonuses

   1 470 493   -   1 470 493   1 398 294

 - Suretyship insurance reserve   -   -   -   28 787

Total technical reserves  21 303 722   - 8 070 348   13 233 374   18 148 517

The gross claim reserve was created in the nonlife segment at the end of 2018

covers the majority of losses in all sectors happened before 2018 but reported in

2019 with different run-off results at each sectors. There was a 17% run-off loss

(totally HUF -440 million) in case of RBNS, which was mainly due to the run-off

loss (HUF -905 million) of the suretyship, guarantee insurance business line.

110

A significant contribution to the run-off was the HUF 340 million positive result

from the land vehicle casco segment, the HUF 92 million positive result from the

other property damage segment and the HUF 58 million positive result from the

[…]

20%). In other segments, run-off results are below HUF 10 million.

As of 31.12.2019 the Insurer did not create expected losses reserve and suretyship

reserve.

The Insurer used experience of the run-off results of the previous years during the

creation of the reserves in the current year. In case of RBNS, reviewed the claims,

and updated the expected payments and regression reserve. In the case of IBNR

reserve estimation, the adjustment of the deviation parameter used in the fleet

casco reserve, in the case of motor third party liability insurance taking into

account external market experience, and in the case of Italian suretyship-

guarantee insurance a change in methodology is used to make the reserve

estimations more precise.

In the life segment, we experienced a significant performance result in the case of

the ex-MKB portfolio RBNS reserve. The run-off of the ex-MKB individual policies

were 69% positive (HUF 43.2 million) and 52% (HUF 65 million) at group

contracts.

111

Data in THUF

  31 December 2019
31 December

2018
1 January

2018

Reinsurer’s share of

technical reserves

Before
reclass.

Reclass. of
discontinued
operations

After
reclass.

Total Total

Unearned premium reserve   2 064 705   -  2 003 268   61 437   2 045 939   1 996 310

Actuarial reserves  6 755  -   6 755   -   2 156   2 216

Claim reserves:   1 799 228  -  1 617 278   181 950   2 028 000   984 138

- RBNR   1 447 884  -  1 313 469   134 415   1 706 548   711 227

- IBNR   351 344  -   303 809   47 535   321 452   272 911

Cancellation reserve   39 214  -   39 214   -   72 738   1 122 556

Total reinsurer’s share

of technical reserve
   3 909 902   - 3 666 515   243 387   4 148 833   4 105 220

The Company’s loss of passive reinsurance was HUF 98,002 thousand in 2019

and a loss of HUF 712,547 thousand in 2018.

The reserves by line of business are shown in the following tables:

   Data in THUF
Reserves allocation as per main line of

business (2019)
Unit-linked

Traditional life
insurance

Total

Unearned premium reserve   28 880   635 548   664 428

Actuarial reserves (premium reserve of life
insurance)

   -   7 589 140   7 589 140

Outstanding claim reserves (RBNS, IBNR)   485 916   580 587   1 066 503

Reserve for premium refunds   19 183   1 178 434   1 178 434

of which: reserve for result-dependent premium
refunds

   19 183   1 148 379   1 148 379

of which: reserve for premium refunds
independent of profit

-   30 056   30 056

Gross cancellation reserves 1 220 756   43 618   1 264 374

Other technical reserves 1 393 667   76 827   1 470 494

Total   3 129 220   10 104 154   13 233 374

112

Reserves
allocation as per

main line of
business (2018)

Unit-

linked
Traditional

Land
vehicles

Cargo Fire
Other

property

Motor third
party liability

insurance

General
liability

Suretyship
insurance

Other
 non-life

insurances

Total

Unearned premium
reserve

  19 761   487 724   952 289   1 096   62 647   1 418 072   16 466   471 920   1 160 131   15 088   4 605 193

Actuarial reserves
(premium reserve
of life insurance)

   -  6 259 696   -   -   -   -   5 820   -   -   -   6 265 516

Outstanding claim
reserves (RBNS,
IBNR)

 176 876   334 483   1 223 449   58 092   169 116   333 451   639 453   358 721   967 013   14 050   4 274 703

Reserve for
premium refunds

   -   587 304   36   36   -  1   -  -   -   0   587 377

of which: reserve
for result-
dependent premium
refunds

   -   567 899   -   -   -   -   -  -   -   -   567 899

of which: reserve
for premium
refunds
independent of
profit

   -  19 404   36 232   36 078   -   545   -  -   -   351   92 610

Gross cancellation
reserves

   1 450 157   40 030   37 598   4 667   20 089   8 645   12   8 562   -   3 677   1 573 437

Regression reserves   - 119 678   -  -   43 845   - 33   - 18   -   1 498   - 492 850   -  - 657 922

Other technical
reserves

  1 345 379   52 914   -   -   -   -   -  -   28 787   -   1 427 080

Total 2 992 173   7 762 151   2 129 891   99 933   208 006   1 760 679   661 733   837 705   1 663 080   33 165   18 148 517

113

37 Results of liability adequacy test (LAT)

Life segment

The results of the model presented by product groups (unit-linked, traditional and

Best Doctors products) and by currency (HUF, and EUR based products) in the

schedule below. The analysis covered both the risks relating to unit-linked

products, traditional and Best Doctors insurance products.

The endowment policies due to the small amount of the population weren’t

[…]

Decrease of liabilities   73 379

Difference due to exchange rate   5 170

Reclassification of discontinued operations -   28 034

Balance on 31 December   124 438

Applying IFRS 16 the Group used the modified retrospective approach, all

ajustments were booked directly to equity so there is no comparative figure.

The opening lease liability differs from the cash flow of gross leasing payments

with the effect of discounting, VAT, interest and exchange rate changes. The VAT

is expense in both accounting policy.

119

01.01.2019
Reconciliation of opening

lease liablilty

Gross future lease payments   172 663

VAT part -   36 708

Effect of discounting -   8 969

Interest   4 910

Other exchange rate differences   1 550

Opening balance of lease liability   133 447

45  OTHER LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

Data in THUF

  31 December 2019
31 December

2018

Before

reclassification
Reclassification
of discontinued

operations

After
reclassification

Total

Trade payables 82 093   25 903   56 190   50 630

Liabilities to fund
managers

   109 965   1 447   108 518   112 053

Liabilities to employees 53 738   11 989   41 749   44 702

Social contribution and
taxes

   141 393   56 486   85 046   194 239

Other liabilities 36 967   16 127   20 842   33 686

Accrued expenses and
deferred income

   414 667   -   183 682   230 985   678 155

Provisions 1 010 905   -   824 944   185 961   446 498

Collateral obligation   622 815   -   622 815   -   656 525

Obligations arising from an
employee share based
program

   3 063   -   3 063   74 795

Other liabilities and

provision total
2 475 745   -  1 743 394   732 353   2 291 283

Liabilities to fund managers represent amounts relating to unit-linked investments

settled with the respective fund managers subsequent to the reporting date. Also

on this line are the obligations arising from securities purchased before the end of

the year but financially settled only after the balance sheet date.

Accrued expenses include bonuses, commissions and other costs due before but

not invoiced by the reporting date.

The employee's share-based program liability results from the share-based

program presented in the notes 4.3. The most important data on the program is

summarized in the following table. The main decline arisen from the call-ups of the

options.

120

In 2019 alltogether 390,000 share options were called. Out of the called share

options 50,000 were exercised with cash redemption, 340,000 in shares by the

Life Insurer and EMABIT.

2019

Grant
date
year

Granted
(nr)

Called up
(no)

Callable
(nr)

Callable
(from
date)

Expiry
 (till
date)

Option
price pcs

Price

Option
value

(thousand
forint)

2014 270 000 270 000   -   2015.05.01 2018.04.30   210   -

2015   350 000   350 000   -  2016.05.01 2019.04.30   210   -

2016   350 000   350 000   -  2017.05.01 2020.04.30   210   -

2015   5 000   -   -   2018.12.31 2019.06.30   -   -

2017 10 000   -   10 000   2020.12.31 2021.06.30 187,20   -   1 532

2017 10 000   -   10 000   2020.12.31 2021.06.30 187,20   -   1 531

2017   210 000   210 000   -  2019.04.30 2020.12.31

-
 210   -

2017   210 000   -   210 000   2020.04.30 2020.12.31 5,24  210   -

Total   1 415 000   1 180 000   230 000

   3 063

2018

Grant
date
year

Granted
(nr)

Called up
(no)

Callable
(nr)

Callable
(from
date)

Expiry
 (till
date)

Option
price pcs

Price

Option
value

(thousand
forint)

2014   270 000   270 000   -  2015.05.01 2018.04.30   210

2015   350 000   300 000   50 000   2016.05.01 2019.04.30 200,83  210   10 042

2016   350 000   220 000   130 000   2017.05.01 2020.04.30 205,82  210   26 757

2015   5 000   -   5 000   2018.12.31 2019.06.30 410,50   -   2 053

2017 10 000   -  10 000   2020.12.31 2021.06.30 410,50   -   2 613

2017 10 000   -  10 000   2020.12.31 2021.06.30 410,50   -   2 613

2017   210 000   -   210 000   2019.04.30 2020.12.31 104,47  210   28 336

2017   210 000   -   210 000   2020.04.30 2020.12.31 104,47  210   2 382

Total   1 415 000   790 000 625 000

  74 795

121

In respect of provisions, the following changes were made during 2019:

Data in THUF

   2019 2018

Provision on 1 January   446 498   481 474

Provision release  -   715 170   -   101 170

Provision allocation   838 006   66 194

Provision reclassification of discontinued operations - 383 373   -

Provision on 31 December   185 961   446 498

The Group made provisions for the following items in 2018 and 2019:

Data in THUF

Provision for expected liabilities